
Item G12
#2005-29 - Approving Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with 
The Diamond Engineering Company for Widening Stolley Park 
Road West of U.S. HWY 281, 2004-P-08
 

Tuesday, January 25, 2005
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



 

Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Director  
 
Meeting:  January 25, 2005 
 
Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 to the Contract with  

The Diamond Engineering Company for Widening 
Stolley Park Road West of U.S. HWY 281, 2004-P-08 
 

Item #’s:  G-12 
 
Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Director 
 
 

Background  
 

The construction contract was awarded to The Diamond Engineering Company, Grand 
Island, Nebraska, on July 27, 2004.  
 

Discussion 
 

Any change orders to the cont ract must be approved by City Council. The Public Works 
Department prepared Change Order No. 1 with the following changes: 
 
Original Contract      $  650,154.90 
Place, Maintain, & Remove Asphalt Millings    $     2,475.00 
Build concrete median nose     $        900.00 
Remove & replace lower 4” Sanitary Service  $        626.00 
Reconstruct sanitary manhole to grade   $        950.00 
Additional dirt work/regrade ditch    $        800.00 
Build 36” Concrete Collar     $        650.00 
Install 12” CMP at CNH Admin. Drive    $        948.00 
Seeding Type 1      $   10,675.80 
Install fire hydrant extension     $        600.00 
Revised Contract      $  668,779.70 
 
The items of work were needed to complete the work. Please refer to the Change Order 
document for further detail and explanation. There are also uderruns of the contract items 
on the amount of $11,483.10. Sufficient funds are available in account 40033525-90067.  
 



 

Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 
 

1. Approve Change Order No.1 so as the contract amount for widening of 
Stolley Park Road West of US HWY 281, 2004-P-8 would be $668,779.70. 

2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to a future date.   
4. Take no action on the issue.   

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to execute the Change Order. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Approve Change Order No. 1 to the contract with The Diamond Engineering Company 
for widening of Stolley Park Road West of US HWY 281, 2004-P-8. 
 









 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
January 20, 2005 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2005-29 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 27, 2004, by Resolution 2004-181, the City of Grand Island awarded 
the bid for Stolley Park Road Improvements, Project 2004-P-08 to The Diamond Engineering Company of 
Grand Island, Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by the 
Diamond Engineering Company are necessary; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract amount by 
$18,624.80 for a revised contract price of $668,779.70. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and the Diamond Engineering 
Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications set out as follows: 
 
Place, maintain and remove asphalt millings ................................................................................2,475.00 
Build concrete median nose..........................................................................................................900.00 
Remove and replace lower 4" sanitary service................................................................................626.00 
Reconstruct sanitary manhole to grade..........................................................................................950.00 
Additional dirt work/regrade ditch.................................................................................................800.00 
Build 36" concrete collar..............................................................................................................650.00 
Install 12" CMP at CNH Administration Drive ................................................................................948.00 
Seeding Type 1 ..................................................................................................................... 10,675.80 
Install fire hydrant extension ........................................................................................................600.00 
 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, January 25, 2005. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	4416.doc
	S:\temp\G-12_3.pdf
	chg ord stolley park rd res.doc

